

No. 21-4235

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, No. 1:21-CV-675
Before the Honorable Timothy S. Black

**BRIEF FOR PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' MOTION
FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

B. JESSIE HILL
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 EAST BLVD.
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44106
216-368-0553

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 WORLD TRADE CENTER
250 GREENWICH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10007 USA
212-937-7294

January 14, 2022

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: _____ Case Name: _____

Name of counsel: _____

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, _____
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The 2021 Rule Correctly Recognizes That “Physical Separation” Is Unnecessary.....	3
II. Appropriate Medical Referrals Are Essential For Ethical, Evidence-Based Patient Care.....	6
III. The Re-entry Of Experienced Title X Providers To The Title X Program Is In The Public Interest And Does Not Impose Irreparable Injury On The States	7
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Babbitt v. Planned Parenthood of Central & Northern Arizona,
479 U.S. 925 (1986).....6

Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar,
973 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020)2

Planned Parenthood of Central & Northern Arizona v. Arizona,
718 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1983).....6

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....4

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Compliance with Statutory Program Integrity Requirements, 84 Fed.
Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019)..... 2, 6

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality
Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 19,812
(Apr. 15, 2021)..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Ensuring Access to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality
Family Planning Services, 86 Fed. Reg. 56,144 (Oct. 7, 2021)
(codified at 42 C.F.R. pt. 59)..... 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11

Provision of Abortion-Related Services in Family Planning Services
Projects, 65 Fed. Reg. 41,281 (July 3, 2000).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bacharier, *Planned Parenthood’s Springfield, Joplin Clinics to Rejoin
Federal Grant Program after Trump Rule Reversed*,
Springfield News-Leader (Oct. 22, 2021), <https://www.news-leader.com/story/news/politics/2021/10/22/springfield-joplin-mo-planned-parenthood-rejoins-federal-program-title-x-after-trump-rule-reversed/6119400001/> 12

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Morbidity & Mortality
Weekly Report, Providing Quality Family Planning Services:
Recommendations of CDC and the U.S. Office of Population
Affairs (Apr. 25, 2014, updated Mar. 11, 2016),
<https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/rr6304a1.htm>..... 7

Guttmacher Inst., Public Comment, *Ensuring Access to Equitable,
Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family Planning Services
(RIN 0937-AA11)* (May 17, 2021),
[https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/attac
hments/guttmacher_2021_title_x_nprm_comments.pdf](https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/attachments/guttmacher_2021_title_x_nprm_comments.pdf)..... 9

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Public Comment, *Ensuring Access
to Equitable, Affordable, Client-Centered, Quality Family
Planning Services (RIN 0937-AA11)* (May 17, 2021),
[https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/6e/ad/
6eadae40-f2b2-41f2-8fe6-
bf5261aa1b00/ppfa_title_x_nprm_comment__51721.pdf](https://www.plannedparenthood.org/uploads/filer_public/6e/ad/6eadae40-f2b2-41f2-8fe6-bf5261aa1b00/ppfa_title_x_nprm_comment__51721.pdf)..... 11

Title X Grantee Profile: Ohio Department of Health, Off. Population
Affs. (Oct. 2020), [https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-
10/title-x-grantee-profile-oh.pdf](https://opa.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/2020-10/title-x-grantee-profile-oh.pdf)..... 2
